TOWN OF ELTON

COUNCIL MEMBERS
Anthony Guillory
Erica Francis
Kim Thibodeaux
Trudy Patterson
Mike Pierrotti

P.O. Box 369
Elton, Louisiana 70532
337-584-2992
FAX 337-584-3215
MAYOR KESIA LEMOINE
TOWN CLERK CHARLOTTE ARTIS

CHIEF OF POLICE Bruce A. Lemelle ATTORNEY

Mike Holmes

MINUTES January 3, 2024

- 1. Public Hearing on adopting New Ordinance for water disconnect date, bill date change, disconnect fee, new customer deposit, and 2024 Budget Mayor Lemoine, open meeting with the Public Hearing.
- 2. Meeting call to order, Mayor Lemoine.
- 3. Prayer and Pledge Allegiance All
- 4. Adopt the minutes of the Nov 2023 meeting and dispense the reading of the same, Erica Francis, made a motion to adopt the Nov 2023 minutes; Mike Pierrotti, seconded the motion.
- 5. Adopt the minutes of the special meeting on Nov 27th 2023, Mike Pierrotti, made a motion to adopt the minutes; Kim Thibodeaux, seconded the motion.
- 6. Pay all bills and transfer Sales Tax and Special Funds, Erica Francis, made a motion to pay all bills; Tony Guillory, seconded the minutes.
- 7. EHS Softball plans and use of the park, Mike Pierrotti, made a motion to allow EHS use of the park; Kimberly Thibodeaux, seconded the motion.
- 8. Charles Bruchhaus update on school
- 9. Hilton Ceasar Council approved for the Mardi Gras, parade on Saturday, Feb 10, 2023 and beer and liquor permit.
- 10. Adopt 2024 FY Budge, Erica Francis, made a motion to approve the 2024 FY Budget; Mayor Lemoine, stating that the Gaming Fund 2024 will be budgeted whenever Coushatta Casino, release the amount that would be given per quarter, and Mike Pierrotti, seconded the motion.
- 11. Adopt 2023 and 2024 East Allen Resolutions, Tony Pierrotti, made a motion to approve the East Allen Resolutions; Trudy Pierrotti, seconded the motion.
- 12. Adopt the 2023 2024 FY CWEF for \$35,000, Kimberly Thibodeaux, made a motion to adopt the 2023 and 2024 CWEF Resolution; Tony Guillory, seconded the motion.
- 13. Adopt ordinance on water due date change/disconnect fees, Erica Francis, made a motion to adopt the new due date of the 15th of each month and the increase disconnect fee of \$50. 00.
- 14. Servline Fee, effective 02/01/2024 for all water customers at \$2.38, Mayor Lemoine.
- 15. Police Business, Chief Lemelle. Notosha Murphy, attending the Police Academy.
- 16. Meeting adjourn Erica Francis, made a motion to adjourn the meeting; Mike Pierrotti, seconded the motion.

Kesia Lemoine Mayor

January 3, 2024

Charlotte Artis Town Clerk